The centralized decision policy is making more profit than the decentralized decision-making
for the whole supply-chain management in Problem 1 for both the reliable seller and unreliable seller
case. However, the service level to the customers is under the decentralized strategy in both cases for
Problem 1. Meanwhile, for Problem 2, the profit is more under the coordinating strategy when the
seller is unreliable and for the reliable seller case profit is slightly higher under the centralized strategy.
This comparison shows that the centralized SCM for decision-making regarding order quantities and
other decision variables makes more profit for SCM players in all cases. Besides this, it reduces the
expected shortages for the buyer. Hence, it increases the service level for the supply chain and is
effective for enhancing profitability.

6. Sensitivity Analysis

This section presents sensitivity analyses for major parameters to show the overall effect of value
changes on the total profit in both cases, i.e., reliable and unreliable seller. This sensitivity analysis
is performed by changing the parameter values to −50%, −25% +25% and +50% and keeping other
parameters unchanged. Tables 6 and 7 present the results of the sensitivity analysis of Problem 1.

Mathematics 2019, 7, 480 18 of 28

Table 6. Sensitivity analysis for numerical problem 1, in case of unreliable seller.

Parameter
Percentage Change in Total Profit (%)

Changes Decentralized Centralized
(%) System System

−50% −0.0267 0.0211
−25% −0.0134 0.0106

S0 0% 0 0
+25% 0.0134 −0.0105
+50% 0.0267 −0.0211

−50% −0.0556 0.017
−25% −0.0292 0.0122

Bb 0% 0 0
+25% 0.0323 −0.0151
+50% 0.0709 −0.0313

−50% −0.7293 0.5982
−25% −0.3646 0.2932

As 0% 0 0
+25% 0.3646 −0.2826
+50% 0.7293 −0.5557

−50% −1.0079 1.2535
−25% −0.5132 0.5995

Ab 0% 0 0
+25% 0.5229 −0.55667
+50% 1.0186 −1.0787

Table 7. Sensitivity analysis for numerical Problem 1, in case of reliable seller.

Parameter
Percentage Change in Total Profit (%)

Changes Decentralized Centralized
(%) System System

−50% 0.027575665 0.0218
−25% 0.013787832 0.0109

S0 0% 0 0
+25% −0.01378109 −0.0108
+50% −0.027568923 −0.0217

−50% 0.753712365 0.6191
−25% 0.376856183 0.3030

As 0% 0 0
+25% −0.376849441 −0.2914
+50% −0.753705623 −0.5725

−50% 1.012667411 1.2986
−25% 0.526452479 0.6191

Ab 0% 0 0
+25% −0.519683294 −0.5725
+50% −1.021378354 −1.1075

From sensitivity analysis, provided in Tables 6 and 7, we observe that the ordering cost for the
buyer is very sensitive to the profit under the decentralized and centralized SCM. The second most
sensitive parameter is the setup cost for the seller in both cases. This trend is very similar for unreliable
and reliable seller cases. The SCM planner should consider the ordering cost for the buyer to be a
critical factor while making the decisions.

Managerial Insights

The aim of the supply chain initially started with achieving more profit together, i.e., a centralized
system. However, with time researchers have developed different coordination schemes to convince the